

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY PATTERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

ASLI BAZ,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

October 4, 2024

VINCENT LEVY
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN SCHAFFER-
GODDARD
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5120
vlevy@hsgllp.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Anthony Patterson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... iii

TABLE OF APPENDICES v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. Legal Background..... 3

 II. Factual Background 4

 III. Procedural History 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 10

 I. The Seventh Circuit Split with all Other
 Circuits, Which Endorse Party Autonomy, and
 with the Position of the United States. 11

 II. The Decision Below is Wrong and Conflicts
 with this Court’s Precedents 17

 III. The Questions Presented are Important. 22

 IV. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to
 Decide the Questions Presented..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 30, 2024 1a

APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, FILED DECEMBER 13, 2023..... 49a

APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 6, 2024 69a

APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTORY AND TREATY PROVISIONS..... 71a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010)	16, 20, 24
<i>Baran v. Beaty</i> , 526 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014)	22
<i>Brito v. Castro</i> , 2024 WL 2967273 (N.D. Tex. May 8, 2024)	23
<i>Castang v. Kim</i> , 2023 WL 1927027 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 2023)	23
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	18, 19, 20
<i>Colon v. Mejia Montufar</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 1280 (S.D. Fla. 2020)	23
<i>Efthymiou v. LaBonte</i> , 2023 WL 1491252 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2023)	23
<i>Guzman v. Brazon</i> , 2024 WL 1841602 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 26, 2024)	23
<i>H. Hackfeld & Co. v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 442 (1905)	18
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 493 S.E.2d 668 (Va. App. 1997)	15, 21, 23

<i>Karkkainen v. Kovalchuk</i> , 445 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Kinfoussia v. Hamade</i> , 2023 WL 4940574 (Cal. App. Aug 03, 2023)	23
<i>Larbie v. Larbie</i> , 690 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>cert denied</i> , 568 U.S. 1192	12, 13, 16
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	3
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Mene v. Sokola</i> , 2024 WL 4227788 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2024)	23
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 589 U.S. 68 (2020)	3, 19, 22
<i>Nicholson v. Pappalardo</i> , 605 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2010)	12, 13
<i>Preston v. Preston</i> , 2023 WL 300130 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 17, 2023)	23
<i>Rodriguez v. Lujan Fernandez</i> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 674 (M.D. Tenn. 2020)	23
<i>Salame v. Tescari</i> , 29 F.4th 763 (6th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 US 331 (2006)	17, 21

<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	21
<i>Tereshchenko v. Karimi</i> , 102 F.4th 111 (2d Cir. 2024)	13
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020)	21
<i>Von Kennel Gaudin v. Remis</i> , 282 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Walsh v. Walsh</i> , 221 F.3d 204 (1st Cir. 2000)	23
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	3
International Child Abduction Remedies Act (ICARA) 22 U.S.C. §§ 9001-9011	3, 4, 17, 19
The Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act 750 ILCS 36/202(a)(2)	6
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3	19
Other Authorities	
83 C.J.S. Stipulations 93	20
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , Case No. 7505-1995 (Supreme Administrative Court of Sweden, May 9, 1996)	15

Note from US Central Authority to Swedish Central Authority (“U.S. Swedish Submission”), < https://bit.ly/Johnson1996 >	15
<i>The 1980 Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, A Guide for Judges—Third Edition</i>	22
United States Note No. 64 (Jun. 30 1996), < https://bit.ly/JohnsonNoteNumber64 >.....	16
Rules	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8	13
